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             June 8, 2020
MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD 20 LGS 08 Modified ASW Operation
SUBJECT: Little Goose Modified ASW Operation
Background
Little Goose received a Columbia Basin Teletype (CBT) for modified adjustable spillway weir (ASW) operation at 14:02 on June 3.  The CBT stated that beginning on June 4, the ASW will be operated in high crest during the performance standard (30%) spill and in low crest during gas cap spill.  

Little Goose was instructed to conduct performance standard (30%) spill for a consecutive 8-hour time block between the hours of 04:00 and 12:00 to assist with adult Chinook salmon passage beginning on April 21 (CBT and Fish Operations Plan Table 3, Footnote F).  However, several additional modifications to spill have been implemented throughout May and June to assist with passage concerns, including an additional 2 hours of performance standard spill.
On June 6, Little Goose failed to change the crest height of the ASW during performance standard spill (Table 1).  Change in crest height is typically conducted by the nightshift operator at approximately 04:00.  Little Goose was not instructed to switch to performance standard until approximately 08:00 and the dayshift operator did not change ASW crest height.  Additionally, the 8-hour consecutive block of performance standard spill was not met.  Little Goose was instructed to adjust spill to the gas cap at approximately 12:00.  Gas cap spill was conducted until about 13:00 when Little Goose was instructed to adjust back to performance standard spill.  This operation was conducted through approximately 17:00.

Table 1: Start and end time for ASW high crest operation at Little Goose Lock and Dam.
	Date
	Start
	End

	06/04/2020
	04:03
	12:00

	06/05/2020
	04:00
	12:10

	06/06/2020
	LOW CREST
	LOW CREST

	06/07/2020
	05:56
	14:10

	06/08/2020
	06:58
	15:00


Path Forward

Little Goose operations staff are now up to date on all of the current CBT’s.  Additionally, all CBT’s are printed and clearly posted in the control room.  
Estimated mortalities by species, and origin: 
A. Species – N/A
B. Origin – N/A
C. Length – N/A
D. Marks and tags – N/A
E. Marks and Injuries found on carcass – N/A
F. Cause and Time of Death – N/A  
G. Future and Preventative Measures – N/A
Sincerely,

Scott St. John

Project Fisheries Biologist

Little Goose Dam

(509) 399-2233 ext. 263

Scott.St.John@usace.army.mil
